

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p><i>IN RE</i> NYC BUS TOUR ANTITRUST LITIGATION</p>	<p>Master Case File No. 13-CV-0711 (ALC)(GWG) <b>RELATED TO ALL CASES</b></p> <p><b>ECF Case</b></p> <p><b>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</b></p>
---	--

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	2
A. The Class Is Ascertainable.....	2
B. The Class Representatives Are Adequate.....	3
II. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).....	4
III. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	5
A. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	5
1. The case is manageable as a class action.....	5
(a) Class notice will be manageable.....	5
(b) Claims administration will be manageable.....	7
2. The parallel government action does not render class proceedings inferior.....	8
3. The presence of some foreign class members does not render class proceedings inferior.....	9
B. Common Issues Predominate Over Individual Issues.....	9
1. Defendants’ “No Injury” Argument is Meritless.....	12
2. Common issues predominate as to impact and damages.....	13
3. Common issues predominate over individual defenses.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abrams v. Interco Inc.*,  
719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 5, 6

*Agne v. Papa John’s Int’l, Inc.*,  
286 F.R.D. 559 (W.D. Wash. 2012) ..... 2

*Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.*,  
289 F.R.D. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 9

*Attenborough v. Const. and Gen. Bldg. Laborers’ Local 79*,  
238 F.R.D. 82 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 5

*Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.*,  
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 3

*Brown v. Kelly*,  
609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 15

*Carrera v. Bayer Corp.*,  
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 3, 8

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 10, 11

*Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
No. 10 Civ. 7497 (VM), 2014 WL 300723 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2014)..... 1

*Evans v. Linden Research, Inc.*,  
No. C-11-01078 (DMR), 2013 WL 5781284 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2013)..... 6

*Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.*,  
691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 6

*In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.*,  
269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 14

*In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.*,  
No. 09-cv-777 (LBS) (AJP), 09-cv-8362 (LBS), 2012 WL 1569827 (S.D.N.Y. May 3,  
2012) ..... 8

*In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1917, 2013 WL 5429718 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013) ..... 2

*In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.*,  
289 F.R.D. 200 (M.D. Pa. 2012)..... 10

*In re Conseco Life Ins. Co.*,  
270 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 4

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 10

*In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer (EPDM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 10

*In re Fresh Del Monte Pineapples Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 04-md-1628 (RMB), 2008 WL 5661873 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2008) ..... 8

*In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
No. 11-md-02284, 2013 WL 5655478 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2013)..... 6, 7

*In re Industrial Diamonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 10, 12, 13

*In re IndyMac Mortgage-Backed Secs. Litig.*,  
286 F.R.D. 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 9

*In re IPO*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 5

*In re Live Concert Litig.*,  
247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 3

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 10

*In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 12-md-02409 (WGY), 2013 WL 6486917 (D. Mass. Dec. 11, 2013)..... 10

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 10

*In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.*,  
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11

*In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.*,  
484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 7

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5, 10

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 3

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 06-md-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) ..... 6

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.*,  
242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 5, 6, 7, 9

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
219 F.R.D 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 15

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
256 F.R.D. 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 2

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
No. 08-cv-00214 (CM), 2010 WL 5187746 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010) ..... 7

*Marsden v. Select Med. Corp.*,  
246 F.R.D. 480 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 9

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*,  
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 4

*Moskowitz v. La Suisse, Societe D’Assurances sur la Vie*,  
282 F.R.D. 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 4

*Public Employees’ Retirement Sys. of Mississippi v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.*,  
280 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 15

*Ries v. AriZona Beverages USA LLC*,  
287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 2

*SEC v. Moran*, No. 92-cv-5209 (TPG),  
No. 92-cv-5209 (TPG), 2012 WL 19386 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2012)..... 8

*Seijas v. Republic of Argentina*,  
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

*Sgalambo v. McKenzie*,  
268 F.R.D. 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 9

*Stinson v. City of N.Y.*,  
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 4

*Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC*,  
285 F.R.D 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 15

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	4
<i>Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-8742 (DLC), 2010 WL 3119452 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010).....	3, 8
<i>Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Zeisel v. Diamond Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C 10-01192 (JSW), 2011 WL 2221113 (N.D. Cal. June 7, 2011).....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7AA Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1786 (3d ed. 2014) .....	6
Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1760 (3d ed. 2014) .....	2
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	6
